market value of the structure before the initial damage occurred. The cost of restoration must include all
costs such as construction materials and a reasonable cost placed on all manpower or labor regardless of
the actual repair work performed.

• Substantial Improvement - Within any consecutive three hundred sixty five (365) day period, any
reconstruction, rehabilitation (including normal maintenance and repair), repair after damage, addition, or
other improvement of a structure, the cumulative cost of which equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of
the market value of the structure before the "start of construction" of the initial improvement.